## **RESOLUTIONS & ORDINANCES REFERRED TO STANDING COMMITTEES**

## File No. 12-40

## Referrals Received from the County Board Chairperson For the County Board Meeting on February 2, 2012

11-734	A resolution by Supervisors Biddle and Haas, providing for an advisory referendum on the April 3, 2012 election ballot to inquire of Milwaukee County residents whether all Wisconsin workers should have the right to seek safe working conditions and fair pay through collective bargaining. (Personnel, and Intergovernmental Relations)
12-54 ORD	From Corporation Counsel, requesting authorization to amend Chapter 203 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances as appropriate to comply with federal legislative and regulatory changes governing tax-qualified retirement plans that impact the OBRA 1990 Retirement System of Milwaukee County and to clarify its operation and administration.  (Finance and Audit, Personnel, Pension Board, and Pension Study Commission)
12-69 ORD	From the Interim Director, Employee Benefits, requesting an amendment to Section 201.24(8.2) of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances as it pertains to membership on the Pension Board. (Finance and Audit, and Personnel)
12-74 ORD	From the Director, Department of Administrative Services, requesting to amend Chapters 44 and 56 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances as it pertains to contracts (of a public works nature) based on the provisions of the 2012 Adopted Budget.  (Transportation, Public Works, and Transit, and Finance and Audit)
12-77 ORD	From the Inspector, Office of the Sheriff, requesting authorization to amend

Chapter 20.01 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances as it ORD relates to the establishment of a Huber Inmate Parking Fee at the County Correctional Facility South CCFS.

(Judiciary, Safety, and General Services)

12-81 A resolution by Supervisor Harris authorizing and directing the Manager of the Milwaukee County Election Commission to work with Office of the Sheriff as well as the election officials of the Cities of Milwaukee and Franklin to facilitate absentee voting by inmates at Milwaukee County's correctional facilities for primary and general elections in 2012 and further directing the Manager of the Milwaukee County Election Commission to aggregate and report voting irregularities experienced by the electorate as reported by municipal election officials during said elections.

(Judiciary, Safety and General Services)

12-106 A resolution by Corporation Counsel to create a process by which resolutions, ordinances or reports are formally referred to the Office of Corporation Counsel for legal opinion.

(Judiciary, Safety, and General Services)

A resolution by Supervisor Jursik ,to broadening the scope of a previously approved audit of the Office of the Sheriff to assess the impact of alternative to incarceration programs on jail bed occupancy and the use of Federal Forfeiture revenues to enhance law enforcement services in Milwaukee County.

(Finance and Audit)

A resolution by Supervisors Schmitt, DeBruin, Broderick, Haas, Weishan, Jr., Dimitrijevic, and Biddle, opposing the proposed construction of an electric transmission line along Underwood Creek Parkway (Route B), to the Milwaukee County Grounds to connect to the Power Plant at 93rd Street and Watertown Plank Road, as part of the Western Milwaukee County Electric Reliability Project proposed by We Energies and the American Transmission Company (ATC).

(Parks, Energy, and Environment)

12-135 A resolution by Supervisors West, Stamper II, Dimitrijevic, Harris, and Bowen, establishing Milwaukee County policy with respect to honoring detainer requests from US Department of Homeland Security - Immigration and Customs Enforcement.

(Health and Human Needs)

12-137 A resolution by Supervisor Lipscomb, Sr., authorizing and directing the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services to enroll Milwaukee County in the National Association of Counties modified prescription drug discount card program.

(Judiciary, Safety, and General Services)

- 12-149 A resolution by Supervisor Dimitrijevic, authorizing an appropriation transfer to recognize \$120,000 in Federal Transit Administration Enhancement Project funding for the construction of an artistic bus shelter.

  (Finance and Audit)
- 12-159 A resolution by Supervisors Holloway and Mayo, Sr., supporting the Workforce Mobility Act that would restore funding to Wisconsin public transit systems that were reduced ten percent in the 2011-2013 State Budget Bill. (Intergovernmental Relations)

## **RESOLUTIONS & ORDINANCES**

For Referral BY the County Board to Standing Committees on February 2, 2012

NONE

## **RESOLUTIONS & ORDINANDCES**

# Under Suspension of the Rules with Action Taken on February 2, 2012

A resolution/ordinance by Supervisor Holloway, to clarify and extend, on an emergency and non-emergency basis, employee compensation and benefits policies to employees formerly represented by District Council 48 (DC48) of the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), in order to avoid administrative confusion and uncertainty, until the County Board adopts applicable policies.